Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2024

39. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT (Continued)

39.5 Foreign currency risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis

As HK$ is pegged to US$, the directors of the Company consider that the Group’s exposure on foreign currency risk
in respect of US$ is not significant. The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit (2023: profit)
for the year and accumulated losses in regards to a 5% (2023: 5%) appreciation in the group entities’ functional
currencies against other foreign currencies. The 5% (2023: 5%) is the rate used when reporting foreign currency risk
internally to key management personnel and represents management’s best assessment of the possible change in
foreign exchange rates.

The sensitivity analysis of the Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period has been
determined based on the assumed percentage changes in foreign currency exchange rates taking place at the
beginning of the financial year and held constant throughout the year.

Decrease/(increase) in profit for
the year and increase/(decrease)

in accumulated losses
2024 2023
HK$ HK$

Changes in exchange rate:
 HK$ appreciate by 5% (2023: 5%) against RMB 1,636,964 1,241,331
 HK$ depreciate by 5% (2023: 5%) against RMB (1,636,964) (1,241,331)

The sensitivity analysis for the year ended 31 December 2023 has been prepared on the same basis. Exposures to
foreign exchange rates vary during the year depending on the volume of overseas transactions.

39.6 Fair value measurements of financial instruments

The Group’s financial instruments classified within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy represent the investment in TV
programmes, the valuation process and the reconciliation of its carrying amounts as at 31 December 2024 and 2023
are disclosed in note 23. Except as disclosed above, all other financial instruments are carried at amortised cost with